To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all reasonable
enquiries, (i) each of the Placees and where appropriate, their respective ultimate beneficial
owners, is independent of and not connected with the Company and its connected persons and
not a connected person of the Company; and (ii) none of the Placees has become a Substantial
Shareholder upon completion of the Placing Arrangement.

THE PLACING BECOMING UNCONDITIONAL

All conditions with respect to the placing of the Unsubscribed Rights Shares and ES Unsold Rights
Shares set out in the Prospectus have been fulfilled and the placing of the Unsubscribed Rights
Shares and ES Unsold Rights Shares became unconditional at 6:00 p.m. on Friday, 8 January
2021. The gross proceeds raised from the Rights Issue (including the Placing Arrangement) are
approximately HK$24.0 million before expenses.

EFFECT OF THE RIGHTS ISSUE ON THE SHAREHOLDINGS IN THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after
completion of the Rights Issue.

Shareholders

Immediately before
completion of

the Rights Issue

Immediately after
completion of

the Rights Issue
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %

Fortune Time (Note 1) 24,975,000 31.22% 24,975,000 7.80%
Independent Placees – – 149,174,400 46.62%
Other public Shareholders 55,025,000 68.78% 145,850,600 45.58%

80,000,000 100.00% 320,000,000 100.00%

Notes:

1. As at the date of this announcement, Fortune Time is owned as to 50%, 25% and 25% by each of Mr. Liang
Jianxun (the spouse of Ms. Liang Yingjun, who is the executive Director of the Company), Ms. Liang Zhimei
and Mr. Zhang Zhiwei respectively.

2. The above percentage figures are subject to rounding adjustments. Accordingly, figures shown as total may not
be an arithmetic aggregation of the figures preceding it.

3

DESPATCH OF SHARE CERTIFICATES FOR THE RIGHTS SHARES

Share certificates in respect of valid acceptance of the Rights Shares under the PAL and the
Placing Shares are expected to be despatched to those entitled thereto by ordinary post to their